C——— 11 © 00

—

=

VRDS-25

TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

Compact Disc Player

COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
CONTENTS B X
1 SAFETY |NFORMAT|ON .......................................... 2
2 SPECIFICATIONS t-cvteteteretemtiitiniiniiiieenn, 3
ft %
3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS .................................. 4
AR LR
4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST ---ovveevveseenenes 10
PR EIN—Y YR b
5 PC BOARDSAND PARTS LlST ............................... 18
ERE &L /N—V U R b
) 6 |NCLUDED ACCESSOR'ES ..................................... 23
/& am

Effective : December, 1995



VRDS-25

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “titie 21, CFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the
Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 19687, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown (1)

CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFOHMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN

HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

@ CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFAGTURE

TEAC CORPORATION
3 73NAHACHO MUSASHINO $H1 TOKYO JAPAN
MANUF ACTURED T

Optical pickup: Type : K§S-151A
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.2 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 — 800 nm

* CAUTION ¢ACHTUNG «OBSERVERA e ADVARSEL

CAUTION « INVISILE LASER RAIIATION WHEN OPEN AND
INTERLOCKS DEFEATED AVOID EXPOSURE 10 BEAM
VORSICHT"  UNSCHTBARE LASERSTRAMAUNG THVIT AuS
WENN DECKEL GEOFFNET UND WEN!
RHEITSVERRIEGELUNG uatnnmcxl 181
WCHT DEM STRAML AUSSETZEN
VARNING - OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNNG HAR DEKNA DFL
AR OPRNAD OCH SPARR

STRALEN AR FARLIG

ADVARSEL - USYNLIC LASERSTAALING VED ABNING NAR
SKKEFEDSATBAYOEFE LR UOE AF FUNKTION

UNOGA LOS&TTELSE FOR STRAL
VAROITUS! - SUBIAROTELOA €4 SA4 RYATA LATTE SISALTAA
LASES HETTAA (NAKYMATONTAS
S TALE VAARLSTA LASERBATELA
ADVARSEL + U3YMLI LASERGESTRALING NAR DENNE DLLEN €A
APEN 0G SKKERHETSSPERREN £A UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT

(D THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM
THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

(1) DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN QRT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

(1) PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

(@ DETTE MERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(@ DETTE M/AERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPDAKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTRANGEN VIL VERE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/ETTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

ADVARSEL- BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USD/ATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E| SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA”".

ADVARSEL; USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.



y

SR WP

SRR SO SN

S

VRDS-25

2 SPECIFICATIONS
t #

AUDIO
Number of Channels 2
Frequency Response 1 — 20,000Hz + 0.3dB (RCA)
20 - 20,000Hz £ 0.3dB (XLR)
Signal to Noise Ratio Better than 110dB (1kHz)
Dynamic Range Better than 99dB (1kHz)
Harmonic Distortion 0.0015% (1kHz)
Wow and Flutter Unmeasurable (Quartz accuracy)
Channe! Separation Better than 108dB (1kHz)
Output Analog 2.2Vrms (RCA)
2.2Vrms (XLR)

Digital 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (Coaxial)
- 15dBm —-21dBm (Optical)
D/A Converter 1/16 shift 20 bit 4 DAC
Digital Filter 8-times oversampling 25-bit digital
filter
Analog Filter 3rd order Butterworth filter
PICK UP
Type Objective lens drive,

optical 3-beam laser pickup
2-dimensional parallel drive
GaAlAs type semiconductor laser
780nm

Objective Lens
Laser Type
Wave Length

SIGNAL FORMAT

Sampling Frequency 44.1kHz
Quantization Bit 16-bit linear/ channel
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218Mb/ sec
Channel Modulation Code EFM

Error Correction CIRC

GENERAL
Power Requirements 120/230V AC, 50-60Hz
(U.S.A./ Canada/ General Export
Model)
230V AC, 50Hz
(Europe.~ U.K. Model)
Power Consumption 18 watts
Dimensions (W x Hx D)
442 x 153 X 344mm
(17-3/8" x 6" x 13-9/16")
(incl. foot base) :
Weight (net) 16.5kg (36-6/16 Ibs)
Standard Accessories Wireless Remote Control Unit
RC-596 : VRDS-25(N)
RC-597 : VRDS-25(B)
Battery (SUM-3, "AA”, "R8" type)
x 2, Lock Key x 1, Foot Base X 4,
AC Power Cord X 1

@ improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

F=F 174
F—=F4FF v IRIVE 2F v R

JE3psE s e 1~20,000Hz + 0.3dB (RCA)
20~20,000Hz + 0.3dB (XLR)
SNt 110dB £LE(EIAJ)
FL4FZwo LY 99dB Ll.E (EIAY
SHERER 0.0015 % LT (EIAD
77T 5wy — FIERFELT kFRIEH/E)
FeVrItSL—2a 108dBLELE(EIAY)
FFrosEn 2.2Vrms (RCA)
2.2Vrms (XLR)
FIUSIHS 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (COAXIAL)
— 15~ — 21dBm (OPTICAL)
D/AOYVIN—H5— 1/16 7 F20E w b 4DAC
FIIINT1IE~ 8EF—IN-HFUTUIT
25w rFIFINT4INE
FFOT T4 G~ SRNG—I—RT 4 ILF—
(EvI7vD
HR st L v XERE), BRI E—L
st L XERBY AR 2 RILIFITERE)
TR gk —Y—
EE 780nm
EBT7+—Tv M)
ERLRRE 44 .1kHz
BFEEy M 16y b UZ7/Fr R
=EL— b 4.3218Mb/sec
ZRHR EFM
IS5—FTEARX CIRC
(—f%)
TR 100V AC 50-60Hz
HEED 18W
Stk 442 x 153 x 344mm (W x H x D)
(v bR—-XED)
B2 16.5kg
HEsH

@/ ¥Y L AUEIY RC-596 x 1
@iz ER (B3, SUM-3)x2
eOv /L —bkx1

Oy =X 4
OTFEI—Rkx1

* EIAJIE HAR TR T RIS S NI HREC L 560
<7,
* RS LOABUL, BT TELRET B EpB0E T,



VRDS-25

R

3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
HEE LR

1. Replacement of the pickup assembly

@ Before removing the pickup assembly be sure to solder
-bridge where indicated in the inset (Fig. 3-1) to prevent
the laser diode from being electrostatically damaged.
After replacing the pickup assembly, be sure to unsolder
the antistatic bridge. Or else the laser diode does not
function.

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself as shown in
Fig. 3-2. '

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

@During the transportation, mounting and dismounting
of the assembly, support with your fingers at points
A and B as shown in Fig. 3-3. Be particularly careful
not to touch the actuator, photosensor and LD plate
and do not apply force to them.

@®Don't touch the plated portion of the flat cable end
directly with fingers. )

@®Use care not to break the flat cable.

@ Soldering must be done quickly at less than 30W, 320°C.

@®Don’t disassemble the pickup ass'y.

@Don't apply shock to the pickup ass’y.

®Don’t place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

Earth ring
(Lead wire)

Pick-up case

Chassis (GND)

Fig. 3-1 Fig. 3-2

2. Objective

@®Laser beams are similar to infrared rays. Don’t look at
the beams directly and keep your eyes-at least 30cm
away from them.

@®Don’t touch the objective with fingers.

@®If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAXK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

Earth

1. Ev o7 v 7 ASSY O

Oy /Ty TASSY EAT LR, L—F—F 1A - FOHE
BHERFIE D725, RIS (Fig. 3-1)E¥ETY v Y LT
POEEELTLESY, £, BT 2B8E bR i 72
BICHEATY v VEALTLES D,

YHTY v PELATETR VT —F 14— FREfELEE
Ao

Oy /7w TASSY ZHD S EAI. BIERL EICHEL
7 —REMS &I, AMET — REFTI, BEEEE SR
LT #H &, (Fig. 3-2)

*L—HF—F 14—, BRI Mb B EEFEMPEFLIET
LD, $RBEEBLETOTHHEELTLEE Y,
OV T, DAL, HHEUDEIL, Fig. 3-3D AL B
L— bERIE. FEMNAOIEMEA LD LIZOTLEE D,
@75y Mr—T7NEBD A v FRMTIZEEEEMNISN TS

FEW,

075y Mr—TLiRIFhPT O THAERY L TEEL T
S0,

@Y M TFI330W, 20 CLT2EHAL., TIEPMBLTLES
o
Oy 7T v T ASSYRBOTR L L UNRIB LR LITOTL
I,

Oy /7 v 7 ASSY RHET » HEBIRIMABZVWTL L&,
O3 - RIYMEDRET B, B - ZEOBATIIET T
<fié(l\o . )

Resistor
IMQ~T10MQ LD Plate

Photosensor

Fig. 3-3

2.3 L X1 IVT

@ U —¥—RILAEFNROAEBRIIKRETT, BOREDSE, H
ELUXH530cmP LT HE,

O L RITRFEMNITVTL LI,

O L RIZENS EHBEREAVBETLETOT, ROKIIIT
BRLTLESY,
VY RO Y —= v R—s8— (KODAK#BIL &) iz, 1 V7o
E—-N7Ha—N IPA) 2R LTEREL. BPELHLL
HIRHTREL > TLHEE Y,



;
}
]
i
J
1
3
4
!

{
i
1

3. Anti-shock bracket

To protect the laser pickup mechanism from shocks and
movement during transit, it is secured by a special anti
-shock bracket.

Releasing the anti-shock bracket

Before starting operation, be sure to release this bracket,
which is accessed from the bottom of the player. To do
this, place the player with its rear panel down on a firm,
smooth surface as shown in the diagram. Then insert the
lock key (metal plate) provided into the hole and turn
it to “FREE”.

Transporting the player

If the player is to be transported, the anti-shock bracket
should be fixed again. Before doing this, first open the
disc tray to make sure that a disc is not loaded. Then,
secure the anti-shock bracket by turning the screw to
“LOCK”.

VRDS-25

.PREEICDONNT

FRZWERORS,N Oy 77 v TEF S0, BHREE TH
ELTHD F7, AEEBHESE HBAIE. LITHRERE TR
LTS,

RO U
KEOBREANLAIC, KO &S KhiEmERERS LY, RO
BARITZLIAD. “FREE” fil~{30° ®<BILZ7,

EEdd L

BiREECEEL TS W, BREAN, T4 A7 b A2~
BRI CT 4 AIPMOBELTH B EEMALIR, BUT 4
A7 MU ERDET, BREUD ., MiIEHEL LY, MEOS
BT“LOCK” fil~#930° E<BILE Y,

JER
BiREELEC BT LI TRBRELVEETEET. HEAN
BEI L, BIREBOWBLCORNYETOTITERCLES

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel.

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

o—— ')

120V

230V



VRDS-25

3-1 SERVO ADJUSTMENT Y —REE

SERVO PCB

V403

P415

C416

P414

| BOTTOM VIEW

PWR SERVO PCB

Frequency Counter

] 1] ]
00 OO0

DC voltmeter ®||©

7]

) =)

OO—]

1] sD
2| GND
P17 Tﬁ‘ 3] VR
- e 4| RF
- o 5| TE1
- o 6| TE2
- S 7| FE1
ol s8lo 8| FE2

TOP VIEW

3-1-1 Clock frequency adjustment

1. Connect the frequency counter to P414.

2. Adjust C416 so that the clock frequency is 16.9344
MHz £ 50ppm (16.9336MHz~16.9352MHz) at the stop
mode.

3-1-2 Sled balance adjustment

1. Adjust V403 for OV potential between TP1 (or P415)
pin 1 (SD) and pin 2 (GND).

Fig. 3-5

3-1-1 o0 v 7 BiRECRE
L BESRA Y vy — % PAA IS B,

2. FILRET O A 16.9344MHz £ 50ppm ( 16.9336
MHz~16.9352MHz) 1273 5L 512 C416 ZF{¥ T 5,

312X by /NS REFE

L TP1(E/21dP415)D 1 B E (SD) & 2F E =~ (GND) /Mo
BRIZENOVIZIZBL DI VA0 £HET 5,



E

3-2 AUDIO ADJUSTMENT #*—5 4 F A%

Ll

Viot

10

|

V102

VRDS-25

$203
v202( .,

S

V201

AUDIO PCB

Fig. 3-6



_ VRDS-25

-3
:
H
i

3-2-1 Distortion adjustment

1. Connect the distortion meter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-11l.

3. Set S101 No.3 to ON, and perform coarse adjustment
with S103 (Lch)/S$203(Rch), then fine adjustment
with V101 (Lch)/V201(Rch) so that the distortion
becomes minimum.

Specification : 0.004 % or less
(400Hz HPF + A weight + 20kHz LPF)

3-2-2 Output DC offset adjustment

1. Connect the DC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 17 (1kHz, —60dB) of the MCD-111, and
adjust V102 (Lch)/ V202 (Rch) so that the offset
voltage becomes within 0 = 10mV.

3-2-3 Output level check

1. Connect the AC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.
2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111, and check
the output level.
Specifications : 2.2 = 0.5Vrms (50kQ load. RCA)
2.2 +0.5Vrms (600 Q load, XLR)

3-2-4 Frequency response check

1. Play the track 3—6 (20Hz— 20kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111,
and check that output level are within the specified
values with respect to the 1kHz reference level
Specification ; within £ 0.5dB

3-2-5 S/N check

1. Play the track 7 (non-signal) of the MCD-111, and
check that noise level are within the specified values
with respect to the 1kHz reference level.
Specification : 100dB or more (A weight)

3-2-6 Channel separation check

1. Play the track 8 (I, : 1kHz /R :non-signal) of the MCD-111,
and check the leakage from Lch to Rch.

2. In the same way, play the track 10 (R:1kHz L :non
-signal) of the MCD-111, and check the leakage from
Rch to Lch.

Specification : 100dB or more (A weight)

3-2-1 EFEFE

1. LINE OUTWF e EBREHHT 5,

2. MCD-111 ® 2 #1H (1kHz, 0dB) ®:EET 5,

3. S101 D3FAONIZL, BRIPBER LML DL 5128103 (Lch)
/5203 (Reh) CiRZ%%. V101 (Lch)/ V201 (Rch) T
T 5,

3855 : 0.004 BLITF
(400Hz HPF + A weight + 20kHz LPF)

322 HADCAT &y FEREE

1. LINE OUTS#FIZ DCHN h A —F — 28T %o

2. MCD-111® 178 B (1kHz, —60dB) B4 L, A7 &y M&E
FEAR0 £ 10mV 2755 & 5 V102 (Leh)/ V202 (Reh) 2%
T %,

323 AVRINFz vy

1. LINE OUTHTFIC ACHKN b A —F —2EHT 5,
2. MCD-111 @ 2B (1kHz, 0dB) 284 L. H7 LRIV ZHER
T 5,
$8i% . 2.2 £ 0.5Vrms (50 kQ &, RCA)
2.2 +0.5Vrms (600 Q&R XLR)

3-2-4 FiEHsHEF v

1. MCD-111 0 3~6 g1 E (20Hz~20kHz, 0dB) #H4 L, HEEL
~ L (1kHz, 0dB)izxd LB NICH 5 & 2R T 5.
384 . £ 0.5dBLIA

3258 NFz vy

1. MCD-111 D THE UEES)#BEL. /A X VRIUHEREL
AV LEBATH B 2 & EHERT 5,
4748 : 100dBELE(A weight)

326 F v YRIVENRV—2 a3V F vl

1. MCD-111 ® 88 (L : 1kHz /R : #E{58)%BELEL. Reh~
ORBNEFERT 50

2. Fikklz 1088E (R : 1kHz /L : BES)2BHE L. Lch~DiEh
T 5,
34 . 100dB LLE (A weight)



VRDS-25

PARTS LIST SECTION

NOTES xF E
@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side. oy MEREIWMEEN RSN TWET,
- @ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time. @ *EFIOBSTMEINETF DY =7,
‘ @ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the HEHM U&)CT% CFEV,
exploded views are not supplied. O HBRCHEO L VBREUSBEOLL BRI L £ Ao

@As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit

) o OEDHER, VT UY—FEBLTHYET,
diagrams contained in this manual.

| ® A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. EEERESRL TS0,

They must be replaced with identical components - refer to the O AR ZEERMATT,

, , appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. T BRELT T+ T v VEEOBREEAL TS,
@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated. [ Zhalibse

‘ [J1:JAPAN [USI:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GEJ:GENERAL EXPORT [J1:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[E]:EUROPE [UK]J:U. K. (E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.

) . VRDS-25(N) :Gold Version VRDS-25(B):Black Version VRDS-25(N) :Gold Version VRDS~25(B):Black Version




_ VRDS-25 |

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

DEHE /=Y Y X b

EXPLODED VIEW-1

10




A
!
4
{

EXPLODED VIEW-1

VRDS-25

REF. NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

-1
-2
1- 3
1- 4
1-5

1- 6
-7
1-8
-9

1-10
1-11
1-12

*MO0389000A
*M00388900A
*MC0389100A
*M00387500A
*EG5026700A

*M00389700A
*MC0387900A
*MO0389600A
*M00391700A
*M00392700A

*M00331300A
*M00390800A
*M00391400A
*M00391500A
*M00391600A

M00391200A
M004015004A
*5801070200
M00391100A
M00401400A

M00391000A
M00401300A
5801070100
M00393100A
M004016004A

*M00404600A
*M00392000A
M00387700A
*M00389500A
*£0022740

¥5801532500
¥5801539500
¥5783533008
*¥5783783008
*5783823008

*5783733006
*5780023006
*5780003004
*5783033010

COVER, L SIDE A
COVER, TOP A

COVER, R SIDE A
COLLAR, SCREW N
PCB ASSY, AUDIO

FRAME, TOP L

BRACKET, AUDIG PCB

FRAME, TOP R

FRONT PNL ASSY, N [J,E]l

FRONT PNL ASSY, B [US, C, GE, E, UK]

WiNDOW, FRONT
SHEET, €
FILTER
ANGLE, A
ANGLE, B

BUTTON ASSY, POWER N [J, E]

BUTTON ASSY, POWER B [US, C, GE, E, UK]
SPRING, POWER

BUTTON ASSY, 0/C PAUSE N [J, E]

BUTTON ASSY, 0/C PAUSE B [US, C, GE, E, UK]

BUTTON ASSY, PLAY N [J, E]

BUTTON ASSY, PLAY 8 [US, C, GE, E, UK]
SPRING, KNOB
BUTTON ASSY, D
BUTTON ASSY,D

8 N [J,E]
8 B [US, C, GE, E, UK]

o

CPRSN SPRING, KNOB

HOLDER, BUTTON

FOOT, P

CHASSIS, BOTTOM

CORE, ZCAT1518-0730[US, C, GE]

BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B

BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET B(BLK)

SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(N!-BLK)

SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(CU)

SCREW, B-T!TE BIND M3X8 "BOTTI"(NI-BLK)

SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X6
SCREW, BIND M3X6 (NI -BLK)
SCREW, BIND M3X4

SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X10

VRDS-25(N)
VRDS-25(B)

VRDS-25(N)
VRDS-25 (B)

VRDS-25(N)
VRDS-25 (B)

VRDS-25(N)
VRDS-25(B)

VRDS-25(N)
VRDS-25(B)

i



_ VRDS-25 |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

12 '




IS ST N

g

VRDS-25

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-1 *M00390000A  REAR PANEL, A [J]
*MO0390001A  REAR PANEL, B [EXCEPT J]
2-2 *M00414000A  SASH, REAR
2-3 *E95027800A- PCB ASSY, DIGITAL OUT
2- 4 *E95027900A  PCB ASSY, VOLTAGE SELECTOR [EXCEPT J]
2-5 *M00389300A  CHASSIS, SIDE L
2- 6 *MO0388800A  ROD, POWER S¥
2-7 *E95027500A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [J] .
*E95027511A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [EXCEPT J]
2- 8 *E95027600A  PCB ASSY, PHR-AUDIQ
2-9 *M00388100A  BRACKET, PWR AUDIO PCB
2-10 A\ E00181800A  POWER TRANSFORMER
2-11 *M00388500A  BASE, TRANS
2-12 £M00383000A  BRACKET, PWR SW PCB
2-13 *M00389900A  FRAME, CHASSIS L
2-14 *M00388700A  ANGLE, PWR AUDIO PCB
2-15 *M00389800A  FRAME, CHASSIS R
2-16 *M00388400A  BRACKET, TRANS
2-17 *E95027000A  PCB ASSY, INDICATOR
2-18 *E95026900A  PCB ASSY, KEY
2-19 *M00389200A  CHASSIS, FRONT
-20 *E£00183800A  FLAT CABLE, SERVO B P=1-18
2-21 *E00183700A  FLAT CABLE, SERVO A P=1-16
2-22 *E95027700A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [J]
*E£95027711A  PCB ASSY, P¥R-SERVO. [US, C, GE]
*E95027740A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [E, UK]
2-23 *M00389400A  CHASSIS, SIDE R
2-31 #5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
2-32 *¥5783542608  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M2. 6X8 (N1-BLK) [EXCEPT J]
2-33 *5783584008  SCREW, S-TITE WASHER M4X8(N!-BLK) [EXCEPT J]
2-34 *5786700600 EARTH LUG [EXCEPT J]
2-35 *5785124000  WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK [EXCEPT J]
2-36 *5783584008  SCREW, S~TITE WASHER M4X8(NI-BLK)
2-37 *5780003006  SCREW, BIND M3X6

13



_VRDS-25 |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

S8y
s,

14




% ST O

1

)

B O S
}

i

VRDS-25

EXPLODED VIEW-3

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3-1 5801532300  TRAY PANEL

-2 %5801512610  TRAY(D)

3- 4 ¥5801132601  CUSHION

35 ¥5801203100  GUIDE(L)

36 *5801203002  GUIDE(R)

-1 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
3-8 5800973500 LOADING BELT

3-9 5800979400  GEAR(B)

3-10 M00350500A  GEAR(A)

3-11 x5801497100  CUSHION

3-12 *M00387600A  PLATE, STOP

-13 *M00373300A  CHASSIS ASSY, MECH BASE
3-14 %5801535300  SPINDLE SUPPORT (G)

3-15 5801506802  HOUSING ASSY

-16 *5801096900 RUBBER SHEET

3-17 *5801513200 ROTOR STOPPER

3-18 #M00435200A  COiL ASSY

3-18 *M00399100A  ROTOR ASSY, MAGNET

3-20 5801507100  TURN TABLE ASSY

3-21 *5801057000  CLAMPER YOKE

3-22 5801493500  MAGNET, FB3BDH32X18X4. 5M
3-23 *¥5801096300  PRESSURE SPRING(C)

3-24 5801167701  CENTER CAP

3-25 *5801056900  CENTER RING

3-26 *5801057200  MAGNET HOLDER

3-27 5800979201 MOTOR PULLEY

3-28 5370009200 DC MOTOR, RF-500T8

3-29 *EG5027100A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR

3-30 5800846500  RUBBER BUSH

3-31 5800875001  FLOATING SPG C

3-32 ¥5800846700 = SPRING SUPPORT

3-33 *5801086601  FLOATING SPG A

3-34 *E£95027400A  PCB ASSY, DIRECTION

3-35 *M00388300A  BRACKET, SERVQ PCB

3-36 *E95026800A  PCB ASSY, SERVO

3-41 *5783543006  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X6(NI-BLK)
3-43 *5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
3-45 *5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)

3-46 *5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
3-47 *5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3

3-48 *5780003006  SCREW, BIND M3X6

3-49 *5783663010 SCREW, B-TITE FLAT M3X10 (Ni-BLK)
3-50 *5780023008  SCREW, BIND M3X8 (N1-BLK)
3-51 *5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(N1-BLK)
3-52 *5730044200  SCREW, PAN M2X3(BLK)

3-53 x¥5785342200  WASHER, POLY 2. 8X5X0. 25T
3-54 *x5780212004  SCREW, FLAT M2X4(NI)

3-85 *5780023010  SCREW, BIND M3X10(NI-BLK)

15



_VRDS-25 |

EXPLODED VIEW-4

16




RS

i
i
H

VRDS-25

EXPLODED VIEW-4

REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
4- 1 5801164700  SHUTTER

4- 2 5347009800  LASER PICK UP ASSY
43 5801058300  GUIDE SHAFT

4 4 5801059100  SHAFT HOLDER(R)

4-5 5801059000  SHAFT HOLDER(F)

4-6 5801078300  COIL(S)

4~ 7 5801059400  YOKE(C)

48 ¥5801097400  YOKE(B) ASSY

4- 9 5801059200  YOKE(A)

4-10 5801078200 COIL(D)

4-11 5801059600 . YOKE HOLDER

4-12 5801167800 GUIDE RING

4-13 5801096200  PRESSURE SPRING (G)
4-14 5801165700  CLAMPER

4-15 5801201100  HOLDER

4-16 5801201800  SHAFT(B)

4-17 5801201500  LIFT ARM

4-18 5801202700  CYLINDER CAM

4-19 5800979500  LOADING BELT

4-20 5800669800  WORM ASSY

4-21 5801201700  SHAFT(A)

4-22 %*E95027200A  PCB ASSY, C-MOTOR

4-23 5370009200  DC MOTOR, RF-500TB

4-24 5801170200 MOTOR PULLEY

4-25 +5801521500  CLAMPER BASE (B)

4-26 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
4-27 5801164901  PU LOCK ARM

4-28 *E95027300A  PCB ASSY, SENSOR

4-29 5801164800 LOCK ARM BRACKET

4-30 *5801095900  RUBBER WASHER

4-31 %5801203506  MECH BASE

4-32 5801288300  STOPPER(B)

4-33 5801288200  STOPPER(A)

4-37 *M00097300A  PLATE, STOPPER A

4-38 *M00276500A  WEIGHT, PU

4-41 *5783011704  SCREW, B-TITE PAN M1. 7X4
4-42 ¥5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
4-43 ¥5786002000  E-RING, E-2(JIS)

4-44 ¥5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)

4-45 %5785314100-  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 5T
4-46 ¥5786001500  E-RING, E~1.5(JIS)

4-47 %5785302400  WASHER, POLY 2. 1X5X0. 25T
4-48 %5780132004  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X4
4-49 ¥5780002603 © SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3

4-50 ¥5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
4-52 %5785304200  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 25T

17



~ VRDS-25

18

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST
EARR & X—Y U X b

DIGITAL OUT PCB ASSY DIRECTION PCB ASSY
REF. NC. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E£95027800A  PCB ASSY, DIGITAL OUT *E95027400A  PCB ASSY, DIRECTION
*E£00027800A  PCB, DIGITAL OUT , *E90027400A  PCB, DIRECTION
5801385900  EARTH PLATE Us51, U552 5228017700  PHOTO INTERRUPTER, GP2524
5730018100 COATING CLIP,CP-1S
Lo - 14727479 INDUCTOR FERRITE BEADS
P91 5334083500  PLUG, BOSB-ZR(WHT)
P92 5330512700  PIN JACK, 1P YKB11-0400
P93 5292210100  OPT. DATA LINK, GP1F32T
S91 5300918300  SW, SLIDE SSSF1 1-2A SERVO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E95026800A  PCB ASSY, SERVO
*E90026800A  PCB, SERVO
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
€416 5267207000  C, TRIMMER VCT51F 30P
‘ D404-D406 13411644 D, 155355 TE-17
SENSOR PCB ASSY
1401 5347027700  FERRITE BEADS, BK2125HS121
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION L402 E0021764 COIL, L3N 10UH
*E95027300A  PCB ASSY, SENSOR L403 E0022994 COIL, LQH3N 2. 7UH
%E90027300A  PCB, SENSOR L404 5347027700  FERRITE BEADS, BK2125HS121
5228014100  PHOTO INTERRUPTER, GP1AS1HR P401 5336366000  SOCKET, TOC-L20X-A1
P402 5336380800  PLUG, 10P S10BPHSM3TB
P403 5336381400  PLUG, 4P S4BZRSM3TF
P404 5336381200 PLUG, 2P S2BZRSM3TF
P405 5336381200  PLUG, 2P S2BZRSM3TF
P406 5336381300  PLUG, 3P S3BZRSM3TF
KEY PCB ASSY
P407 5336381300  PLUG, 3P S3BZRSM3TF
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION P408 5336381400  PLUG, 4P SABZRSM3TF
*E95026900A  PCB ASSY, KEY P409 13153072 CONNECTOR, 16P
*E90000300A  PCB, KEY P410 13153074 CONNECTOR, 18P
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A P411 5336380600  PLUG, 8P S8BPHSM3TB
¥5801532100  FL GUIDE
*5801180900 - FL CUSHION P412 5336382000  PLUG, 10P S10BZRSM3TF
P413 5336381800  PLUG, 8P S8BZRSM3TF
*5801582300  SPACER, LH-5 L=16.5 P414 5336381200  PLUG, 2P S2BZRSM3TF
D501-D504 5224017820 D, MA165P-TAS P415 5336381800 PLUG, 8P S8BZRSM3TF
D505 5225020600  LED, SLH38 MC3F (GRN) 0401 13427450 TR, 25A13696
D506, D507 S0016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG)
P501 E0021100 CONNECTOR, SMT6208-16P 0402 13427418 TR, DTCT14EU
' 0403 13427337 TR, 25C2412K
P502 E0021110 CONNECTOR, SMT5028-18P 0404 5232261420 TR, DTAT14EY
$501-5506 5302108600  SW, TACT SKHVBE U401 S0018310 IC, CXAT571IN
Us01 5220812900 1€, UPD7566CS-085 U402 50018320 1C, CXD2545Q
U502 5292210300  REMOTE MODULE, SBX1610-52
U503 5347009100  FL DISPLAY, FIP10YM3 U403 13445091 IC, TAB406P
U404, 4405 S0018330 IC, TAB406F
U504-U506 5232255620 TR, DTCT14ES U406, U407 13448002 IC, M5218FP-T3A
X501 E0021080 RESONATOR, CSB700J U408 S00194900A  1C, UPD75P218-3BR 25V1. 0
U409 S0017070 IC, LB1648
u410 5220124900  IC, HD7T4HC32FP
u4n 5220126800  IC, HDT4HCOOFP
U412 5220124800  1C, HDTAHCO4FP
y413 13448002 IC, M5218FP-T73A
INDICATOR PCB ASSY V403 5280021100 VR, SEMI-FIXED 4. 7KB
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION X401 E0021644 RESONATOR, 16. 9344MHZ SD3
*E95027000A  PCB ASSY, INDICATOR X402 5347017700  0SC, EFO-ECA194A4
*E90027000A  PCB, INDICATOR 7401 S0018360 DZ,UTZ 6.28
D508 $0016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG) 7402 S0018360 DZ,UTZ 6.28
p22 *M00404700A  SPACER, LED LH-5 L=8 7403 50018370 DZ,UTZ 9.18



PWR-SW PCB ASSY

PWR-AUDIO PCB ASSY

VRDS-25

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*EQ5027500A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [J] *EQ5027600A  PCB ASSY, PWR-AUDIO
*EQ5027511A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [EXCEPT J] *ES0027600A  PCB, PWR-AUDIO
*EQ0027500A  PCB, PWR-SW 5730039200  HEAT SINK, OSH-2425-SPL
*5783743008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8(CU)
C1 A EG022570 SPK KILLER, 0. 0047UF 250V 5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
J2 A E0021120 CONNECTOR, AC {NLET
L1 A\ 5292806300  NOISE FILTER, FKOB16MH13 (51, €52 A 0017400 CE, 4T00UF 25V ARP
S A 5300054700  SW, PUSH SDDLDT 1-1 (60, €61 A €0017400 CE, 4T00UF 25V ARP
D51-D58 A\ 5224018120 D, FEID-G23
D59, D60 5224012920 D, 152473
D61 5224584921  DZ, RD5. 1ESB2
T-MOTOR PCB ASSY- Us1 A 13447947 IC, NIM78M12FA
Us2 A 13447965 IC, NIMTOM12FA
REF. NO. PARTS NG. DESCRIPTION U53 A 13447943 IC. NIMTEHOSFA
*EQ5027100A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR us4 A 13447961 IC, NJM7TIMOSFA
*EQ0027100A  PCB, T-MOTOR
C-MOTOR PCB ASSY AUDIO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NG. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*EQ5027200A  PCB ASSY, C-MOTOR *E95026700A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO
*£90027200A  PCB, C-MOTOR *E90026700A  PCB, AUDIO
5801062100  EARTH PLATE F
5801385900  EARTH PLATE
5555590000 EARTH PLATE A
PWR-SERVO PCB ASSY C134, C234 5260463820  CE, 220UF 25V M AU
135, C235 5260463820  CE, 220UF 25V M AU
REF. NC. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION D101, D201 5224016420 D, $56886
*EQ5027700A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [J] D102, D103 5224012920 D, 152473
*E95027711A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [US, C, GE] J101 5330513700  PIN JACK, 1P YKB11-0639
*EQ5027740A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO .[E, UK]
*ES0027700A  PCB, PWR-SERVQ J151, J251 5334078800  CONNECTOR, XLM-3-32PCV
MO0350800A  HEAT SINK, 0SH-2435-SPL J201 5330513800  PIN JACK, 1P YKB11-0638
K101, K201 5290015600  RELAY, A-12¥-K
*5783743008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8(CU) L101-L106 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. 7UH K
5332015800  FUSE HOLDER L1o7 5241616420 R, METAL MRS25 3.9 F
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
C11,C12 A 5262016000  CE, 6800UF 25V ARP P11 5336250000  PLUG, B1OB~PH-K-S (WHT)
15 A 5260424320  CE, TO0UF 50V M AS P112 5336303900  PLUG, BIB~EH (WHT)
0101 5232255620 TR, DTC114ES
D11-D14 A 5224018120 D, FEID-G23 0103, Q203 50019322 TR, 25C16455-B
D15 /A 5224016420 D, $56886 R101 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
D16 5224592821 DZ,RD 33ESBI ‘
D17 5224585621 ~ DZ, RD. 2ESB1 _ R102-R106 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
F11-F14 A\ 5307050200  FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW[J, US, C, GE] R107-D111 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R112, R212 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
F11-F14 /A 5307053100  FUSE, 2. 0A TIME LAG [E, UK] R113,R213 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
P11 E0022960 CONNECTOR, B2P4-VT R114, R214 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
P12 E0021140 CONNECTOR, B5P6-VB-2
P13 5336304000  PLUG, B10B-EH (WHT) R115, R215 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
P14 5336249800  PLUG, BO8B-PH-K-S (WHT) R116, R216 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R117, R217 5241622220  R,METAL MRS25 1.0K F
P15 5336303600  PLUG, B6B-EH (WHT) R118, R218 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F
P16 5336249200  PLUG, BO2B-PH-K-S (WHT) R119, R218 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F
P17 5336249800  PLUG, BO8B-PH-K~S (WHT)
an 5230509100 TR, 25B562C R120, R220 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
TP1 13150494 CONNECTOR, 3022-8A R121, R221 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R122, R222 5241609520 R, METAL MRS25 9.1K F
uti A 13447943 IC, NJMTBMOSFA R123, R223 5241624420 R, METAL MRS25 8.2K F
ui2 A 13447961 IC, NJMTOMOSFA R124, R224 5241611720 R, METAL MRS25 75K F

19



VRDS-25

AUDIO PCB ASSY VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R125, R225 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F *E£95027300A  PCB ASSY, VOLTAGE SELECTOR
R126, R226 5241613120 R, METAL MRS25 300K F [EXCEPT J]
R127, R227 5241613920 R, METAL MRS25 620K F *E90012800A  PCB, VOLTAGE SELECTOR
R130, R230 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F A 5300918600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR, SDKGA4
R131, R231 5241622620 R, METAL MRS25 1.5K F

R132, R232 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F

R134, R234 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

R138, R238 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F

R141, R241 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F

R151, R251 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F

R152, R252 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F

R153, R253 5241621020 R, METAL MRS25 330 F

R154, R254 5241621020 R, METAL MRS25 330 F

R155, R255 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F

R156, R256 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F

R160, R260 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F

R161, R261 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F

R162, R262 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

R183, R263 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F

R164, R264 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F

R171-R185 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F

R186 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F

R187 5241603620 R, METAL MRS25 33 F

R188 5241629420 R, METAL MRS25 1.0M F

R192 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F

R193 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F

R194 5241626220 R, METAL MRS25 47K F

S101 5302104700  SW,DIP SSGM

§103, 5203 5302109900  SW, SRGE N=16

y101 $0018180 IC, AD1893

U102 5220123800  IC, SM5843AP (DF)

U103 5220068900  1C, HD74HC112P

U104 5220074400  |C, HD74HC393P

U105 5220040900  1C, UPD74HCUOAC

U106 5220059900  IC, TC7T4HC164AP

u107 5220040800  IC, TCT4HCT4AP

ut1o 5220088300 - IC, UPD650316C-433

U111, U211 5220094500  1C, AD1862N-~J

U112, u212 5220094500  1C, AD1862N-J

U113, u213 5220431200  1C, M5238L

U114, U214 5220431200  1C, M5238L

U115, U215 5220448100  IC, NJM2114L

U151, 4251 5220448100  1C, NM2114L

V101, v201 5280180702 VR, SEMI-FIXED 220 B

V102, v202 5280181302 VR, SEMI-FIXED 2. 2KB

X101 E0018190 RESONATOR, 18. 432MHZ HC-49

20



DIGITAL OUT PCB

KEY PCB

SENSOR PCB

e

vesr

ESB0269-080A PCB-KEY

®

SERVO PCB

L4081 R486 R405

PWR-SW PCB

| VRDS-25

INDICATOR PCB

( )

1 uP CMK-P3X

AN
®
TEAC ©
EQQ0270-00A 0}

@

PCB, INDICATOR

DIRECTION PCB

2 CMK-L%%%%QF

T-MOTOR PCB

C-MOTOR PCB

21



VRDS-25

22

PWR-SERVO PCB

(~ )

PWR-AUDIO PCB

r

AUDIO PCB

VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB

7

ES@@279-08A

HCMK_ C2X
A s

( )
TEAC PCB, VOLTAGE SELECTOR UP'




TE.AQC SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
1

2

VRDS-25 SseRvO/DIRECTION/SENSOR/DIGITAL OUT

e e e e e 1 PR Pvin Envol | e e e e e e e e - -
PICK UP KSS1S1A | a0t pais I 1 o !
TOC~-L20X~A1 ZR-8P
"V —— e — = — == e AR BferraL our | !
e ) | ® ELEFN ASD1 £950276-00A ||
™ el -
¢ £ as10| cas2 |
> 22K ”159 VA (2.5V) cass  47/16V ! |
Q@e e 8 R509 |
e ) A 8.2k Ra12 Pz |
Je - N 273k .-g-Ha—___—— | oy OPIF3ZT
5
» (1 468 0.1 | 47710V
= T b
i ZND (] e
H >-ENR. c402
v 4 R503 c472
D e 47/18! 5_%; s 2508 | OPTICAL
& PO J_' As12 zpnd—lsspl !
< GA1 $R409 1
S Lo ok R504 | [c4a73 v o | |
< 120k | [0.1U
N
o Ch i1 e || £ L
2.2k R408 591
vS T T 4.7k | 33K T
ve 9 A516 A
cars | | 411 A513 AS14 2 2K 1T cass L403
-4 caz7 22K el 0.47/50V Ag4
FG o1 -|- T G ey 3.9K 12K m—%ﬁ“o cass 4‘\\" 2RA76 360 H 2.2u a7 Ls1 cos
7 hi] Sro. 10K 220p W
TROR SBSO }&3 c4a57 R479 C94
2 Ts B o ScoR 124 L’j 7 100P 8 o COAXTAL
S )4 WFCK o L
Fo o FRON c;anosasu EveH |22 cass €460
1] FADR oouT 0.1 0.1
sD s 15| FFON MD2 (A Y
veoe cigy " C452 C453C454 2 ot coz |
LS SG Z'FE— A8406F |3 TEST FaT0 603 18P 0.1 47/16V | | 0.00 | sono
O = — = — = - = =y vss FSTI
' o N e P
— a .
sLeD i Cag75a 18 foo %Ta6 Ta17 18P brig 503 \ |
A493 - A58 veco XTAL |
VCKI - DAoL vatoa | e e |
| cacs AVDD paoz €9 | T 418 ZgHeaz pasz |
IGEN DA03 23 00 ZR- 10
R494 AvSS DAO4 ] 10
| caa 33K aoio DAOS B2 X401 h 3 DATA
Aag1 A7/46V5, 5 RFC DAOS 16.9344MHZ ‘(o)
I 10 RFOC 0407 23 1 8ok
TE DA0B
] SE DAOS i LACK
o5 & MR = | oeve
1555 sop wep || EERCeRRasgusEnnsaees ) ¢
] b&sTSAAYVSBV% c11111 410 Gl TO PCB. AUDIO
caze] caso VSCSIOBBELKRE5432 9 J4HC32 CDATA
8 oL
| o.ifa7/167] H e EHE 5 10 ok
' cosl el e 5855 3
| 0.Tf7/167 Ratg | G01 ot
| 3.3 | 314 sS04
case M
| 17,18 GAS cass 1 PUMT
fasz (FIN) 4700 4771sv P v 4
I U448 4 A419 11 otciiatu m
TABA4OBF L 393K cag1 B 60!
lcass ] N vl R422$R423| ° !
L RS11] A €422 10.001
lo.1 10 ca10! 412] 1M 100K § 10K Palae
0.047 20P)
| ca
15 GND
| L vt 501 -
| ..__J— c413 %4350
A :
X T457 YA830er 0.0015 GAS [
[ 0.1 s03 my
| 603
1083 cazs R482 4119 |
| ﬁ Ra38 0.0047 10k _4f |
—_—— e — —— — P402 390K { R439 .
i | |PH—1¥’P >~ K | |
M 9 B X402 4.19M o
o) 1 N / 4.1 aapy | U412E ° |
! _L caza Ereyr R440 c430 448 ca32 A453  R455 ™ | 74HC04
R 47716V 1K 2% R 3312 220K 20K 0405 |
I R441 Raa7 v W 1ON e R485 n:g; 4 158355
| 390K 47% 14078 R454 $RASE 43 | ] 1e0¢ 40. [488  Rag0 |
M5218 22k T15K k), 1ss3ss| 3.3k ¢ |
I R446 = uatar b i< A\L >t
1 22, R452 220K MOP. : 484 0406 |
| WA M "Whr PRKKNG Y XXPKKK ¢ casa== 100 Sa0s 3R4EE na8g
A 155355
| b AN 249 SRas1 8457 Snase ﬁggé osusﬁg? Cags 10/167] 10K cge3] 147K |
X 431 47K 433 r220K 18K XRSi £ ¥ KDO 4 /:%v 2sc2412K 3.3/25V 603
| 47716y 47716V T 16 o cusw B i |
9 COSW i
| 4 jonz G434 86 TCSwW { |
~1042 6.001 oAz 76 TOSW ! \
| * i Ga2 £ LEDRC ;
+ TAB40EF 46 “Eoon H |
| 6 36 u4os DEVSEL 45V +10v
i Ra36 ] o ol
| sPinoLE MOTOR _ | 10 na37] G426 TOD UPD75217GF  CDATA
503 10 43 Tco MUTE
1 ca29 coo SPIN2
T T T T T T T el ! L= CEBor B +iov
PCB, DIRECTION pao3 =
= D/DS-4P ZR-4p LEDPA ScoR L
£850274-60a e Py ey * zree | TL APtk ] o — esu
560 31 5 c428  rhoa3 cLL NG -~ N o
6.1 — 1 y £ 0 PCB. PWR SEAVO
oNDL2 C¥nereBocaaRK =SU.
12 ~10V
- -30v
03 Pa (A
| G . kk F'H—éé’ B
44
G936y ﬁncAz 2403 02 [E |
- = = = i 7 Ipd04 N o125 18] A |
PCB. C-MOTOR SAN-2P 2R-2P Gaz " (oD} R485 P -5V 10V
£950272-00A 115 4 coo L case |
ilo ) 2 L N L : 47/16V |
5 ke 1, cul caa7
cCane i ) gasd veer vzi —4—' ey R4E6 BIB9S 47/ 18V |
| | . e 1N M 7R 88 !
i 3 out2 outy PO 2402 02 !
0726.28
P405
ZR-2P ca4da J 1 i !
PCB, T-MOTOR | 47716V ‘
GA2 |
E950271-00A 1 P Caa8
) 2 L 7401 outs outa B | 57336y R467 Fr— Aspa 1 |
) 726.28 5l iN3  IN4 Tco . GO3 1 |
| L-Fs vza veca [—1 R4ss '
caas oD 1 4 13 |2 s
2] 5 kL L
| Paos 460 oot 7K & 6 oo B E g K E EE |
ZA-3P ac0 [5O3 U409 LB1648 603 Pa10 Paoa kI B B B K |
- - & Y Ic |4 H
703 Y1 cosw s 65 188 6200-18P 9 s CHASSIS EARTH |
i A AT I AAAANNAAN ~ T 77 77—~ A 7 N -TTT T -
1 I cusw 1 FFC FFC
S X (10 PITCH) (1.0 PITCH)
1 | ]
pao? A4s2 !
12a-3p ™ ! TO PCB. KEY TO PCB. KEY
[7¢-3. Y1 rosw g 3
! R463 |
1K
|
I 1 M vcew
|_raav petectsw. 1 " !
T TBRTASTRR . | | R464 !
PCB, SENSOR 1K ésna |
E950273-00A 4151 (74 4 ){ S;?gsv I
| |
caa1ld7/ 16y | .’E% .
- - . EE NOTES:
— - : .
- % s | 1RHOBRIZQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT, 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). |
4408 603 PN - % " i i
S N m | 2. AVFUY OB uF (p=pF) TY, 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. ATV DHIBRZELREEEBRTI o
LRI BEERBTT 1 7 v JIEEDBRE
FERLTIEE .

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; December 1995



25 AuDIO/PWR-AUDIO

TEAQC schematicoiagcram VRDS
1 2

c159  R153

[
100/16v 330

o0
no
@

€160  R154
Yl oN

4l M
100/186v 330

T Al +s?*:

. 4
0.01 0.01
NOTES: FE
_________ [, R | 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1LIEHOBRIEQ k=kQ, M=MQ) TT, [
2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. JVF VYDA UF (p=pF) TT,

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. AV DHIBREREFIEEEBRTT o .
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer TRT D EEBDT T+ 7 v VEEDRRE C t D PI
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. HBERLTLESE W, h & 0 m pac l sc ayer

1 st Issue; December 1995

oq
L °§
- ob
2
r_—l
’__l
L)

m

S

i

@

®

Uy

g

CHASSIS GND

H R155 R156
27¢ 3 3 a7k
c184
100p : —12v 12v
cis7 cis8
100/25V 100/25V
| Ri7efutorald [ 1 | || B7amctiz (1| ¢demeofE-( | | T ] == === = 3
| 220 180 11 o Tf7arcas
i 220 VRO R8s
i | R177 N 13001k 220 124
i 220 R179 A183 c186 D103 152473 A
i BLK L% 220 3 L12l & gH% mouw haa f;
| | T
" c120 ]
: c175 o %
| R192
! 47p A% o= |c1e2 c1e8 .
! | .7k 7 |{os2sv ETIE 100/25V 1 Sies
cis2 L c121 1
i c176  47/10v 100p uiid R118
i T a5 350 1.6K 183«
i —— A102 1K 160725V A v W iz
A A120 ut1aa| °°
| 60 100p -—-| [ U113A 10K l NGB 114l
apJisaeL ) | A
| ES —, > 1
122
| 10725V b £~ = = e
[ W
viose
i | U105A R187 L107 - l l l <L|
i 2 4
: B | - S |
H R186 33 3.9 l
i 100 : R103 1K o R12
| R1B8 1M 74arcuo4 ¥ 3 fuie 513 ! 4] 8| Js103
; | 108 50 R104 1K e XS ci7 |” SRGE
i AWy ] 100p == 124
i | c101 ):‘7“'” 4 R1Q5 1K - B u1138 T 75K a2z
102 Vv Ms238L R134
i L103 R106 1K 44
- | . | b 107 . —1 == =~ 135 A126 10K
c102 6.01 7y | Fi2s c138
— vio1 g | 150K 300K R164 225250
i 56p. AL 10/25V 220 (8) 100k N lc135
- | 220/25v
! L10d G0 5719?0\/ b I
4.7u
|
1
P11l \p
| R162 V102 R163
gH—iUF 5] M584 10k 2.2k 10k _———— ===
s R175 SETLSLW DI/INF2N LRCI |55 R193 4.7k 6103 K101
DATA 220 XTALI ~ PHADWN BCKI TMOD R107 . 25C1645S
¥ DATAI  BCLKQ I {3l cksin CKO 10K T erea ] 12a —
scK R176 T BCLKI . WCLKQ T4l SNFIN WCKO - A194 0.1
1 LRO IWIN/DIL  DOL
LRek R171 220 - LRI DATAG WA XTI DoR T0/25v, 47 ! A
VDO A181 XT0 voD D102 cHassIs onO
nemp 220 GND 220 vss NC 152473 G |
3| NC NC cxg SYNCON
W2N/OIR QW20N
= e I '
L
COATA (3] REseT MLEN DEMP a0 |
ek P172 220 GND MUTEL ASTN MUTE s @203
W c103 G101 bt 100/25V T cage 0201 |
x 7 R173 220 do-1 1 croa DTC114ES 20218 |} 1000 2SC1845S s5688G |
V- — ——— 1 -
6.1
xpsT  R174 R108 10K N | 4 R218 Loy
220 A -vsc +vs B&- 18K K201 1
R10S 10K I | -vs  nmz BT fca2t ’
GLLA) oeND W 2. 100/25v d 1 T )
c ) R110 10K Iy ] ca1z - 1 \g2iaa
6.1 2] L
| A111 10K Iy | g3 e L - I N |
b S101 T -T2z 4 mr
! Lo ; 10/25V - X
c178 XHET - .
Caz3 +
d)_“ U105E c214 1T 100/25V ~L 1 |
0.1 100725V
| > cais £ _a 80 5| |
CHASSIS GNO 74aHCUO4 100725V Ty = R219 4 )
| Coza. | vl T
| 100/25v . |
c216 U2138
| o1 2 pysEse IRe34 |
X % cai7 = Z L |R225 Ra226 10K |
v201 3 150K 300K R264 caas
| 22998 ook 22/16veP |
‘ | ! N1 I
A e N ig 3L ]
‘ R262  v202 R263
| -15v 10k 2.ak 10k |
| 0.1
0 ~124
| ¥ | cassts ano
| | |
___________ e e —— —— - - o o |
ApYAwy e e = = - -
| r ) |
e — — _————— — ——— i —— o — — ——— — —— - == | cess  mes3 Jas1
. 3
D || PR _aupio pce | lc172 ci7a 100718 J °
16v 330
| £950276-00A ! 1000} 16V X 1000/ 16V oFF | 201
| | | - it | 1A s
| o c173 4
| ose | | s000fiev fl{}: | ${{ [f000/1ev cego  m2sa o~
i >t |
T L Il
i | Bos1 | | &0 100/16v 330 1
060 RDS. 1ESB2 us2 _lP112 cas1 _L casz
| 115 1 PWMT R2ss £ $A2S6 470 0= == |
| ' 1 '—_‘-ﬁ 27« ¥ 3 27k 479 |
ces —tav i T 12v
! 0,01 cso A usa A oz sV . cas7 c258 1
| l A 4760728 17225, 1000/16v J 100725 1o07zsy | .
-1
] ! 085 056 L L .Lgﬁ‘; : Py |
|us1 T A b T +12v o |
| SBN-6F an
s I 1A Déf) L A :[: _I_gs? \
057 8 -~ 4 - —12v i
o Al T
2)
o G23 TAT X4 ~15V l
cog A c63 g 9 T |
o 4700/25v 7905 1000/ 16v sv SBN-9P | “TEH-9p i
- |
o] |
cs7 +12v cios |
N o 470%5}1zéA ustBass s |
A 71
ol . ﬂ-ﬁ-ﬁba 2K 1000/ 16V o1
B T !
-1
E | T CHASSIS GNO |
| | -
|
®
I
I
L




TEAQC scHematic piacRam VRDS-25 poweR SECTION/PWR-SERVO/KEY
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

TO PCB. SERVO TO PCB, SERVO

£ | 1 I |
i t | ! |
_________________________ Y YYYYYYYYYY Y1 |/\‘B_____II Y Y'Y Y Y'Y le__|
1 1] 1 1
| °957554821AEHGFEDC Kl k| ki k| & xl 8] k[ & 5 uf o y K P501
. P502 G G 6| 6| 6| G| G G| & of o| o of of of sl o véeseévszoa-sspl
1 6208-18P 5| al 312 3o 7| o |5 88ge s
€ L a1 7] ¢ |
A ! US03  FIP10YMB o
' 4
m
!
3 !
|
FF 1 higg'ﬁed
! | g 2gdcaciz
i AS506 1k
| 1 FE AHEEEH
{ —— cso4
.01
| 14
i
| uso2 KKKKA 0502
| lsBX1610-52 gguggngsssss MA185P
| ¥os o + D301
EUR A waisse
! ,_?
i |
i A c503
! w7 - — ! t 7/10v
i - = c505
S ! | ! AS14 47/10v esoz
i D | | Pce. 1nDICATOR | 270 2 xso1 | 100P
H E950270-00A | | =
L | CS01
[ — ! ! K| oatso [ FEHH
B 120v/230v AC | - | | i 6.8« 4
50HZ ! psoa 1 | |1 A:ao: DS03 MA1GSP X2
a7x
{ [—H—-i,' Ot—jol———
| —1OF IT’ 47K el <= SToP
2 2 '-’Wv—l . e
3 | usos | U504 R503 L9 ¢ | 9
. 1 | a7k s501 ss02 |
— r—-——===-=-=- | -——— - - - - | P
' Pce, VQLTAGE SELECTOR ’ ‘ !
| 50279-00A | \ | \ - RS04 pLAY TRAY
v = =
| | | | | 79 99
| A | | $503 5504
120v < > 230v | | | PAUSE ->
: Wi | ! ? 9 Q 85028
| _IL + | | . . $505 5506 T
_________ ! | L -l - R P |
r | | w0
|| Pce. pWA sw 5550275—00AJ )
ron | 230
[N _,1 | | 120
A (BAN) |‘° IN"ET Ipul: ) 0
™Mo 1t @100y
Cc '
i P12
i o 0047/250v ! R vB-5pP
H K, "R [
L (8LU) A
i —@CHASSIS EARTH _ _ _ _ . P11 ]
120v/230v AC VH-4p
I SoHz I
Trans A D‘da
- ——— [—=——— === e e e e e e .H[\A\E ________________
) | 1 RED L] dBeN ! ois 1
H | ! vig ¢ S WHT. | PH-2P !
| ! 8aW L=l | !
| GRY |
SR | i 10 Fir A
| | L YEW Al pd P14 |
s e JREENY 1 | WHT. PH-BP
= % g
l F2 A
| ! | | AV 5 51
i | ]l J meD T e |
1 ! ! ¢ soe | M | — a7 o V_L A +30v
i r | | 212 | & 1 L ca4 L
i l | vB-85P6 ‘ 4 RED = T fu = vy
H PCB, PWR SW ES50275-00A [ —
| : | | ol ! ! L ‘F'\A.-'A 000713y v lGND., ~ TO PCB. SERVO
i |
] . ) 230 | L 9-GAN B cos uoo/xov =SV
. e - - i 2 A S1 /\ 1 ! Iy 1 ' L T SEL Al ’T: TO e ¥ T | S
] A AC INLET [T 8an[7) 100 ) }] ME 0.01 e I _a0v
B | LII “““““ 1 FEID-G23 (TA) X4 U12™7eHos 1
i I'ps3 |
l EH-10P G11
————————————————————— ! D 2s8562C )
: ¢
N = ___= D15 5688 QZ) 17 |
100V AC (5 = Tok A0s . 28581 S0y
¢ 50-60HZ Acis L |
i | 100/50v c16 cie T
~d D16
i | 47/50V T ¥ o Sesn2 47/50v !
! | !
. i il
| S
i T
| cde
0.01 C
| TO PCB. PWR AUDIO
TP1
| K TN toza-8a it
| | Pca, pun seavo ca3
ES50277-00A 0.01
| EE é % EEERB Pi s,
2 11 o P17 -
i L PH_Bp CHASSIS EARTH EH-6P |
h

TO PCB. SBRVO

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

pE Y

1IEROERIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT,

2. AVFVYDBARUF (p=pF) TY,

BL.AY—I DHIBRIRLFUEEERZTT
T DEERBTT 7 v VHEEDBREERALTES ),

VRDS-25

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; December 1995



6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

VRDS-25

B
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*D00196700A ~ OWNER'S MANUAL, JAPANESE [J]
*D00196800A  OWNER'S MANUAL, MULT| [(EXCEPT J]
*M0O0387800A  FOOT, DOWN
*5801543100  LOCK PLATE
C A 5350014800 AC CORD (J]
A\ 5350018800  3-WIRE CORD SET [US, C, GE]
A 15922303 3-WIRE CORD SET (]
A 5350018500  3-WIRE CORD SET(13A FUSE) [UK]
i
*E00219100A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-596 [J, E] VRDS-25(N)
i *E£00219200A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-597 [US, C, GE, E, UK] VRDS-25(B)
| *5347006900  BATTERY, JAPANESE [J]
*5347007000  BATTERY, ENGLISH [EXCEPT J]

S B

J

23





